Tata Chemicals Europe Limited Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale of Goods

1 Definitions

1.1 In these Conditions (unless the context otherwise requires):

Buyer means the person, firm or company to whom any quotation is addressed or with whom any Contract is made:

Contract means the contract between the Buyer and the Seller for the sale and purchase of the Goods;

Carbon Surcharge means a surcharge added to the Price of the Goods pursuant to Condition 3.3;

Carbon Surcharge Trigger Price means £60 per carbon allowance under the UK Emissions Trading Scheme for the time being:

Defects Period means either the period specified in the Seller's product literature for the Goods concerned or the period from the date of delivery of the Goods up to and including the date upon which processing of or manufacture utilising the Goods is completed (whichever is the shorter);

Energy Price Adjustment Programme means the Seller's annual Energy Price Adjustment Programme set out in the Appendix to these Conditions;

Goods means the goods (or any instalment or part of them) to be supplied by the Seller to the Buyer pursuant to the Contract;

Incoterms means the international rules for the interpretation of trade terms of the International Chamber of Commerce as in force at the date when the Contract is made;

Price Increase Event means a circumstance or series of circumstances which has the impact of increasing the Seller's cost of supply of the Goods by 10% or more including without limitation as a result of the increased cost of raw materials, energy, taxation, regulation or change in law; or the adverse movement of currency exchange rates;

Seller means Tata Chemicals Europe Limited and also (where the context so permits) its assigns and any sub-contractor for the said company:

Seller's Premises means the Seller's premises indicated on the Seller's documentation;

Specification means any specification of the Goods provided or agreed by the Seller.

2 The Contract

- 2.1 These Conditions shall apply to the Contract to the exclusion of any other conditions contained or referred to in any order, letter, form of contract or other communication between the Buyer and the Seller whether oral or written (including any conditions the Buyer purports to apply) or which are implied by customs, practice or law and the provisions of these Conditions shall prevail.
- 2.2 No variation of these Conditions or the Contract shall be effective unless agreed in writing by the Buyer and Seller.
- 2.3 Notwithstanding that the Seller may have given a detailed quotation, no order shall be binding on the Seller unless and until it has been accepted in writing by the Seller.
- 2.4 No sample, statement, description, information, warranty, condition or recommendation contained in any catalogue, price list, advertisement or communication or made orally by any of the Seller's agents or employees shall be construed to enlarge, vary or override in any way any of these Conditions.

3 Price and Changes to Price

- 3.1 The price of the Goods shall be the price (as adjusted up or down by the Seller in accordance with the Seller's then published Energy Price Adjustment Programme) at the date when the Goods or the instalment of the Goods (as the case may be) are despatched for delivery to the Buyer and shall be exclusive of value added tax or any other applicable sales or purchase tax or duty which shall be payable by the Buyer at the appropriate rate.
 3.2 Notwithstanding Condition 3.1 and any other agreement between
 - Notwithstanding Condition 3.1 and any other agreement between the Buyer and the Seller in relation to the price of the Goods, in the event of a Price Increase Event the Seller shall be entitled to increase the price of the Goods (and the Buyer agrees to pay such increase) by such amount as is necessary to reflect the additional cost to the Seller of supply of the Goods occasioned by the Price Increase Event.
- 3.3 Notwithstanding Condition 3.1 and any other agreement between the Buyer and the Seller in relation to the price of the Goods, and without prejudice to the generality of Condition 3.2, the Seller shall at least 7 days prior to the commencement of each calendar quarter notify the Customer of the price of a tonne of carbon ("UKA") for the forthcoming calendar quarter (calculated in

accordance with the mechanism below ("Quarterly Carbon Price"). If the Quarterly Carbon Price for the calendar quarter exceeds the Carbon Surcharge Trigger Price, the Seller apply to the Price and the Buyer shall pay, a Carbon Surcharge per tonne of Goods supplied by the Seller to the Buyer in such quarter, calculated as follows:

(a-b) x c

Where:

a = The Quarterly Carbon Price being the forward buy price for UKA's in December 2023 as at the 15th day of the month prior to the commencement of the relevant calendar quarter (as per the ICE Futures Europe UKA Futures index or such other equivalent generally recognised index of UKA allowances as the Seller may reasonably stipulate from time to time)

b = Carbon Surcharge Trigger Price

c = 0.6 for sodium carbonate (soda ash);

0.5 for sodium sesquicarbonate (Crex®);

1.0 for liquid carbon dioxide; and

0.45 for sodium bicarbonate

(this multiplier being in each case being the amount of carbon allowances required to be purchased and surrendered by the Seller per tonne of the relevant Goods produced)

4 Terms of payment

- The Buyer shall pay for the Goods and any Carbon Surcharge in full and cleared funds not later than the twentieth day of the month following the month of the date of the invoice. Such payment shall be made to the bank account as notified by the Seller.
- 4.2 If the Goods are despatched in instalments, the Seller shall be entitled to invoice each instalment as and when despatch thereof has been made and payment shall be due in respect of each despatched instalment notwithstanding non-delivery of other instalments.
- 4.3 Failure by the Buyer to pay any due instalment, or failure to give delivery instructions in respect of any quantity of Goods outstanding, shall cause the whole of the balance of the price to become payable.
- 4.4 The Buyer shall not be entitled to exercise any set-off, lien, restriction, condition or any other similar right or claim.
- 4.5 If the Buyer fails to make payment under the Contract on the due date for payment the Seller may, without prejudice to any other rights it may have and both before and after any judgment), charge the Buyer interest on any unpaid amount from the due date until the date of actual payment in full at the annual rate which is five (5) percentage points above the base rate of the Bank of England base lending rate from time to time in effect during such period.
- 4.6 The price of the Goods shall be payable in Pounds Sterling unless otherwise agreed by the parties in writing. All bank charges relating to or incurred in connection with the Contract shall be paid by the Buyer.

5 Marginal Weights

The Seller shall be entitled to deliver a quantity of Goods which when measured by weight or volume exceeds or is less than the quantity ordered by 10% or less. The Buyer shall not be entitled to reject the Goods or any part of them for this reason and shall pay for the actual weight or volume delivered.

6 Delivery

- 6.1 The Goods will be delivered in accordance with the agreed Incoterms.
- 6.2 The Seller shall endeavour to deliver the Goods within the period given or quoted but all times dates or periods given or quoted for delivery of the Goods are approximate only and the Seller shall not be liable for any delay or any loss or damage caused thereby.
- 6.3 No liability (howsoever arising) for loss of or damage to the Goods occurring prior to delivery or for any claim that any item delivered pursuant to the Contract is defective or is otherwise not in accordance with the Contract (being a defect or loss, damage or non-compliance which would be obvious upon a reasonable inspection of the Goods) or for non-delivery, will attach to the Seller unless claims to that effect are notified in writing by the Buyer to the Seller (and in the case of claims for loss, damage or

non-delivery with a copy to the carrier if the Seller's own vehicles have not been used to deliver the Goods):

- (a) within seven days of delivery for loss, damage, defect or noncompliance with the Contract; or
- (b) within twenty-eight days of the date of the invoice for non-delivery where delivery takes place at a location within the European Union: or
- (c) within sixty days of the date of the invoice for non-delivery where delivery takes place at a location outside the European Union.
- 6.4 In the event of a valid claim for defect, loss, damage, or non-compliance with the Contract or non-delivery the Seller undertakes at its option either to reprocess or replace the items concerned at its expense but shall not be under any further or other liability in connection with such non-delivery, defect, loss, damage or non-compliance.
- 6.5 If the Buyer shall fail to give notice in accordance with Condition 6.3 above the items delivered shall be deemed to be in all respects in accordance with the Contract and without prejudice to earlier acceptance by the Buyer it shall be bound to accept and pay for the same accordingly and all claims in respect of non-delivery, defect, loss, damage or non-compliance shall (save as set out in Condition 12 (Defective Goods) below) thereafter be wholly barred.
- 6.6 If for any reason the Buyer:
- (a) does not accept delivery of the Goods at the time when the Goods are due and ready for delivery then the Seller may at its sole discretion store and/or arrange for the Goods to be stored for such period as the Seller may determine and take all reasonable steps to safeguard and insure them at the Buyer's cost, provided that the Buyer shall be informed thereof;
- (b) detains, delays or causes delay through improper or lack of instructions any of the Seller's or its agents or subcontractors vehicles, including ships, road tankers and rail wagons, the Buyer shall be liable for all losses, charges, costs and expenses, including demurrage, incurred by the Seller arising from or in connection with such detention or delay.

7 Packaging

- 7.1 Subject to Conditions 7.2 and 7.3 below and unless otherwise agreed in writing, the Buyer shall dispose of all packaging of, or provided with, the Goods at its own expense.
- 7.2 All pallets, and any packaging marked as returnable, or as notified by the Seller as returnable, shall at all times remain the property of the Seller and shall be returnable by the Buyer in accordance with Condition 7.3 below (Returnable Packaging).
- 7.3 The Buyer must make the Returnable Packaging available for collection as soon as possible after delivery and shall ensure that it is correctly labelled. The Returnable Packaging must be empty, securely closed, in good repair and in clean external condition and must not contain any residues unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Seller.
- 7.4 The Buyer shall pay to the Seller the cost of replacing any Returnable Packaging plus any value added tax if applicable which has not been returned in accordance with this Condition 7 within sixty days of delivery.

8 Compliance with Local Law

The Buyer shall be responsible for complying with any legislation or regulations governing the importation of the Goods into the country of destination, and for the payment of any duties on or in respect of the importation or transportation of the Goods.

9 Passing of title and risk

- 9.1 The risk in the Goods shall pass to the Buyer on delivery.
- 9.2 Title in the Goods shall not pass to the Buyer until the Seller has received all payments in full and cleared funds from the Buyer in respect of:
- (a) the Goods under the Contract; and
- (b) any other contract between the Seller and the Buyer and on any other account whatsoever.
- 9.3 Until title has passed to the Buyer, the Buyer shall:
- (a) be in possession of the Goods on a fiduciary basis solely as the Seller's bailie:
- store the Goods (at no cost to the Seller) in such a way as to enable them to be identified as the property of the Seller and separately from other Goods and goods of any third party;
- notify the Seller immediately if it becomes subject to any of the events listed in Condition 13.1(b); and
- (d) at all times keep the Goods comprehensively insured against loss or damage by accident, fire, theft and other risks usually covered

by insurance in the type of business carried on by the Buyer in an amount at least equal to the balance of the price for the same from time to time remaining outstanding and such policy shall bear an endorsement recording the Seller's interest.

- The Buyer may only re-sell the Goods to the Buyer's customers in the ordinary course of the Buyer's business as a fiduciary and trustee for the Seller. In the event of any resale by the Buyer of the Goods, the Seller's beneficial entitlement shall attach to the proceeds of sale or other disposition so that such proceeds or any claim therefor shall be assigned to the Seller and, until such assignment, shall be held on trust in a separate identified account for the Seller by the Buyer. Such proceeds shall not be mingled with other moneys or paid into any overdrawn bank account and shall at all times be identifiable as the Seller's moneys.
- 9.5 Without prejudice to the equitable rules as to tracing, in the event of failure to pay the price in accordance with the Contract the Seller shall have power to re-sell the Goods, such power being additional to (and not in substitution for) any other power of sale arising by operation of law or implication or otherwise and for such purpose the Seller and its servants and agents may forthwith enter upon any premises or land occupied or owned by the Buyer to remove the Goods.
 - If, before title to the Goods passes to the Buyer, the Buyer becomes subject to any of the events listed in Condition 13.1(b) then, provided that the Goods have not been resold, or irrevocably incorporated into another product, and without limiting any other right or remedy the Seller may have, the Seller may at any time require the Buyer to deliver up the Goods and, if the Buyer fails to do so promptly, enter any premises of the Buyer or of any third party where the Goods are stored in order to recover them.
- 9.7 The Buyer grants the Seller, its agents and employees an irrevocable licence at any time to enter any premises where the Goods are or may be stored in order to inspect them, or, where the Buyer's right to possession has terminated, to recover them.

10 Health and Safety

The Buyer acknowledges that, where it is required to do so by law, the Seller has provided the Buyer with satisfactory health and safety information and product literature concerning the conditions necessary to ensure that the Goods supplied hereunder will be safe and without risks to health when properly used and labelled.

11 Quality

9.6

- 11.1 The Seller warrants that the Goods shall accord with the Specification.
- 11.2 The Buyer shall satisfy itself of the suitability of the Goods for its own particular purpose.
- 11.3 The parties agree that the Goods are not sold by sample whether or not any samples are provided to the Buyer.
- 11.4 These Conditions shall apply to any repaired or replacement Goods supplied by the Seller under Conditions 6.4 and 12.1.
- 11.5 Except as set out in these Conditions, all warranties, conditions and other terms whether express or implied by statute, common law or otherwise are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by

12 Defective Goods

- 12.1 The Seller undertakes that if during the Defects Period a defect in materials or workmanship appears in the Goods, being a defect which would not be obvious on reasonable inspection, it will at its own discretion either:
- (a) credit to the Buyer the full price paid by the Buyer to the Seller for such item: or
- supply a replacement free of charge at the place of delivery agreed by the parties for the original Goods,
 - provided that in any case the original Goods have been accepted and paid for in accordance with the Contract and the Buyer notifies the Seller in accordance with Condition 12.2 below.
- 12.2 In order to exercise its rights under Condition 12.1, the Buyer shall notify the Seller in writing within seven days of the date when such defect appeared or ought reasonably to have been discoverable and shall at the Seller's written request return the defective Goods carriage paid to the Seller's Premises.
- Nothing herein shall impose any liability upon the Seller in respect of any defect in the Goods arising out of the acts, omissions, negligence or default of the Buyer, its servants or agents including in particular (but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) any failure by the Buyer to comply with any recommendations of the Seller as to storage or handling of the

Goods or any inaccuracies in any drawing or bill of quantities supplied by the Buyer or where the order contains errors.

- 12.4 Where the Goods are for delivery by instalments any defect in any instalment shall not be a ground for cancellation of the remainder of the instalments and the Buyer shall be bound to accept delivery thereof.
- 12.5 The remedy in this clause 12 is in substitution of all rights which the Buyer would or might have but for these Conditions.

13 Default or insolvency of Buyer

- 13.1 The Seller may, without incurring any liability and without prejudice to any of its rights under common law, cancel or terminate the whole or any part of any contract between the Seller and the Buyer, stop any Goods in transit, suspend or cancel deliveries or further deliveries to the Buyer, suspend performance of the Contract and/or terminate the Contract by notice in writing to the Buyer if:
- (a) the Buyer fails to pay any sums due to the Seller in accordance with the Contract or any other contract with the Seller or any member of the Sellers' group or is otherwise in material breach of contract:
- (b) the Buyer is affected, or in the reasonable opinion of the Seller is likely to be affected, by one or more of the following events:
- the Buyer ceases or threatens to cease to carry on business or suspends all or substantially all of its operations or payment of its debts or becomes unable to pay its debts;
- (ii) an administrator, administrative receiver, receiver or manager, liquidator, provisional liquidator or similar officer is appointed in respect of the whole or any part of the Buyer's assets or an administration order is presented in respect of the Buyer and/or a winding up petition is presented in respect of the Buyer;
- (iii) an application for an interim order under is made or any distress, execution or other legal process is levied on the Buyer's property or assets:
- the Buyer shall make or offer to make any arrangements or composition with its creditors;
- (v) the Buyer's financial position or its credit rating deteriorates to such an extent that in the Seller's opinion the Buyer's capability to adequately fulfil its obligations under the Contract has been placed in jeopardy; or
- (vi) if the Buyer suffers any event similar to 13.1(b)(i) to 13.1(b)(iv) in any other jurisdiction.
- 13.2 In the event of the Seller exercising its rights under Condition 13.1 or upon termination of Contract howsoever arising all outstanding sums in respect of Goods delivered to the Buyer shall become immediately due.

14 Limitation of liability

- 14.1 Nothing in these Conditions shall limit or exclude either party's liability for:
- (a) death or personal injury caused by the negligence of either party;
- (b) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; and/or
- (c) any matter in respect of which it would be unlawful for either party to restrict or exclude liability.
- 14.2 The aggregate liability of the Seller in connection with each Contract (however arising) to the Buyer for any loss or damage of whatever nature and howsoever caused shall be limited to and in no circumstances shall exceed:
- (a) the price of the Goods concerned; or
- (b) if the Goods are delivered by instalments the price of the instalment of the Goods concerned.
- 14.3 The Seller shall not be liable to the Buyer, however arising, for any loss of profit, loss of use, loss of income, loss of production or accruals, loss of contracts, loss of goodwill or for any financial or economic loss or for any indirect or consequential damage whatsoever arising under or in connection with the Contract that may be incurred or suffered by the Buyer.

15 Force majeure

- 15.1 The Seller shall not be in breach of the Contract or be liable to the Buyer for any failure to perform, or delay in performing, any of its obligations whatsoever caused by any matter beyond the Seller's control.
- 15.2 Without limitation matters beyond the Seller's control shall include: strikes, lock-outs, industrial disputes (whether involving the Seller's workforce or a third party's), reduction in or unavailability of power at manufacturing plant or transport networks, breakdown of plant or machinery, closure of a manufacturing plant or part thereof (including for reasons of economic viability), shortage, unavailability or difficulty in obtaining raw materials from normal

- sources of supply (including labour, fuel, parts, machinery, materials or supplies, serious illness or epidemic); or
- (b) acts of God, epidemics or similar events, accidents, malicious damage or sabotage, war or threat of war, terrorism, riots, civil commotion, import or export regulations or embargoes, defaults of the Buyer or third parties, nuclear, chemical or biological contamination, collapse of building structures, governmental or parliamentary restriction, prohibitions or enactments of any kind; or
- (c) fire, floods, explosions, storms, earthquakes, loss at sea, natural disasters or extreme adverse weather conditions.
- 15.3 In the event of any of the matters in Clause 15.2 or of force majeure, the Seller shall be entitled to reduce the amount of Goods delivered or cancel, suspend, delay or terminate the Contract in whole or in part with no liability for loss or damage thereby occasioned and the Seller shall be entitled to a reasonable extension of time to perform its obligations under the Contract.

16 Cancellation

Save as provided in these Conditions, Contracts may not be cancelled except by agreement in writing of both parties and upon the payment to the Seller of such amount as may be necessary to indemnify the Seller against all loss resulting from the said cancellation.

17 Sub-contracting

- 17.1 The Seller may assign, license or sub-contract all or any part of its rights or obligations under a Contract.
- 17.2 This Contract is personal to the Buyer who may not assign, license or sub-contract all or any of its rights or obligations under this Contract without the Seller's prior written consent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld).

18 General

- 18.1 Any delay or failure by the Seller to exercise any right or remedy in connection with this Contract shall not constitute a waiver or prevent the subsequent exercise of such rights or remedies.
- Any notice to be served under the Contract shall be in writing and served upon the recipient at its registered office address (or such other address as may be notified for this purpose) by first class post. Such notice shall be deemed served forty-eight hours after posting if sent by first class post to an address within the United Kingdom, or six working days after posting if sent by first class post to an address outside of the United Kingdom.
- 18.3 If any provision of these Conditions is held by any competent authority to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part they shall not affect the validity of the other provisions of these Conditions which shall continue in full force and effect.
- 18.4 A person who is not a party to the Contract shall not have any rights under or in connection with it.

19 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

19.1 The Contract shall be governed and construed in accordance with English law and each of the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with the Contract or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

Appendix

Energy Price Adjustment Programme 2023

All prices for Goods supplied from 1 January 2023 will be quarterly adjusted up or down to reflect the "Average Quarterly Gas Price", being the average forward purchase price (closing price on banking days in England) for natural gas in the relevant calendar quarter over the first 15 days of the month prior to the commencement of the relevant calendar quarter (the indicative prices are available as per the ICE Futures UK NBP Natural Gas Futures index or such other equivalent generally recognised index of natural gas prices as the Seller may reasonably stipulate from time to time).

The adjustment "[E]" will be calculated from the variance of the Average Quarterly Gas Price compared to the price of 220p/therm, this being the UK Government's "supported price for gas" pursuant to the Energy Bills Relief Scheme from 1 January 2023. The values of [E] are set out in the Table below:

Gas Price Band for Forward Quarter ppt	Energy Price Adjustment Element £/te SODA ASH	Energy Price Adjustment Element £/te Sodium Bicarbonate & Crex
70-79.999	(140)	(98)
80-89.999	(130)	(91)
90-99.999	(120)	(84)
100-109.999	(110)	(77)
110-119.999	(100)	(70)
120-129.999	(90)	(63)
130-139.999	(80)	(56)
140-149.999	(70)	(49)
150-159.999	(60)	(42)
160-169.999	(50)	(35)
170-179.999	(40)	(28)
180-189.999	(30)	(21)
190-199.999	(20)	(14)
200-209.999	(10)	(7)
210-219.999	0	0
220-229.999	10	7
230-239.999	20	14
240-249.999	30	21
250-259.999	40	28
260-269.999	50	35
270-279.999	60	42
280-280.999	70	49
290-299.999	80	56
300-309.999	90	63
310-319.999	100	70
etc	110	77